During double-blind and subsequent open-label therapy 
in which patients (n = 72 for total exposure to EPOGEN®) were treated for up to 32 weeks with doses 
as high as 927 Units/kg, the adverse experience profile of EPOGEN® was consistent with the 
progression of advanced cancer. 

Three hundred thirty-three (333) cancer patients enrolled in a placebo-controlled double-blind trial 
utilizing Weekly dosing with EPOGEN® for up to 4 months were evaluable for adverse events. 
The incidence of adverse events was similar in both the treatment and placebo arms. 

Surgery Patients